
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
Decision Session - Combined Executive Member Decision Session 
 
To: Councillor Lomas (Executive Member for Finance, 

Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality 
and Inclusion) and Councillor Kilbane (Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Executive Member for Economy and 
Culture) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 August 2025 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: West Offices, York 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on 12 August 2025.   
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

1. Appointing a Chair    
 To confirm arrangements for chairing the meeting as follows:  

Councillor Lomas (Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion) – all 
standard agenda items 1-5. 
Councillor Lomas – Agenda item 6 – Application for Community 
Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011    
Councillor Kilbane (Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 



 

Member for Economy and Culture) - Agenda item 7 – York 
Economic Inactivity Trailblazer  
Councillor Kilbane – Agenda item 8 – Urgent Business  
 

2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 
to the following: 

 

Type of Interest You Must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not 
participate in the discussion or 
vote, and leave the meeting 
unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests 
(Directly Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on 
the item only if the public are 
also allowed to speak, but 
otherwise not participate in the 
discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests 
(Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in 
the meeting, participate and 
vote unless the matter affects 
the financial interest or well-
being: 
(a) to a greater extent than it 
affects the financial interest or 
well-being of a majority of 



 

inhabitants of the affected 
ward; and 
(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts 
would believe that it would 
affect your view of the wider 
public interest. In which case, 
speak on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or 
vote, and leave the meeting 
unless you have a 
dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 
concerned or their spouse/partner. 
 
(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction 
applies to them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a 
criminal offence under section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992. 
 

4. Minutes   (Pages 9 - 20) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Environment and Climate 

Emergency Executive Member Decision Session held on 20 May 
2025 and the Combined Executive Member Decision Session held 
on 1 July 2025. 
 

5. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings. The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 1 August 2025. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

6. Application for Community Right to Bid under 
the Localism Act 2011   

(Pages 21 - 50) 

 This report details an application to list The Fox Inn, 90 The Village, 
Stockton on the Forest, York, as an Asset of Community Value 
(ACV) for consideration by the Council. The application has been 
received for a decision by the Executive Member in the Council’s 
statutory capacity as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) listing 
authority. To be considered by Councillor Lomas (Executive Member 
for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, Equality 
and Inclusion). 
 

7. York Economic Inactivity Trailblazer   (Pages 51 - 62) 
 This Decision Report requests that members accept the York-

specific funding agreed as part of the £10m Economic Inactivity 
Trailblazer, awarded to York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority as part of the government’s Get Britain Working 
programme. This is worth £1,038,250 to York and comes alongside 
other funding streams and programmes delivered across the whole 
region which will benefit York residents. To be considered by Cllr 
Kilbane (Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member for 
Economy and Culture). 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

Democracy Officer  
Angela Bielby 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552599 
Email – a.bielby@york.gov.uk  
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports. 

 

Reasonable adjustments and alternative formats 

To request reasonable adjustments or to provide this document in an 
alternative language or format such as large print, braille, audio, Easy Read or 
BSL, you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 
 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk
mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 20 May 2025 

Present Councillors Kent 

Officers in 
attendance 

James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Guy Hanson - Design and Conservation 
Manager 
 

 
 
28. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
29. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if he had any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
they might have had in relation to the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 
30. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 29 April 
2025 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 
 
 
31. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



Councillor Baxter spoke in relation to matters regarding the remit of 
the portfolio of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 
Emergency and discussed the positive work of the Public Realm 
Team and the effects that this had had on Hull Road Ward. Councillor 
Baxter commended recent upgrades to the ward including the 
installation of new tennis nets which had benefitted the residents and 
area, increasing access to sport. She concluded by thanking 
volunteer groups such as Friends of Hull Road Park, and thanked 
officers in the Public Realm Team, and the Executive Member. 
 
The Executive Member confirmed that she had also received a 
written representation by Councillor Warters in relation to matters 
regarding the remit of the portfolio of the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency, of which had been published 
alongside the agenda. 
 
 
32. North Yorkshire & York, Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
(LNRS) consultation draft  
 
The Director of Environment, Transport and Planning, and the Design 
and Conservation Manager, Planning and Development Services, 
presented the report, and it was resolved that: 
 

 The Executive Member: 
 
i. Noted the work that had been undertaken in relation to the 

North Yorkshire and York Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 

ii. Agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Strategic Planning 
Policy to: 

 
a. Provide written consent to a public consultation on the draft 

North Yorkshire and York Local Nature Recovery Strategy. 

b. Confirm to North Yorkshire Council the Council’s position. 
This would occur before the expiry of a 28-day statutory 
consultation period. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Reason: To clarify the Council’s position to North Yorkshire 
Council, in respect to the Council’s duties and powers as set out 
by LNRS Regulations 2023. The current position is that council 
officers have worked closely with North Yorkshire Council on 
the emerging draft Strategy and give support to the overall 
format of the Strategy and process of its development and so 
have no objections to a public consultation. However, officers 
have not seen complete draft strategy documentation before the 
publication of this report, so require complete documentation 
and further time to confirm this position. 

 
iii. To delegate authority to the Head of Strategic Planning Policy 

to make any comments on behalf of the Council in response to 
the draft North Yorkshire and York Local Nature Recovery 
Strategy. 

 
Reason: For the efficient delivery of the Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Kent, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.13 am]. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive 
Member Decision Session 

Date 1 July 2025 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities) [to 
10.44 am], Douglas (Leader of the Council and 
Executive Member for Policy, Strategy and 
Partnerships) [10.13-10.44 am] and Kent 
(Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency) 

Apologies Councillor Steels-Walshaw (Executive Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 

In Attendance Sara Storey – Corporate Director of Adult 
Social Care and Integration 
Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Michael Melvin – Director of Adults 
Safeguarding 
Jane Mowat – Head of Community Safety 
(remote) 
Tanya Lyon – Community Safety Manager 
Kate Helme – Community Mental Health 
Programme Manager 
Paul McCabe – Strategy and Policy Manager, 
Carbon Reduction Team 

 

9. Appointing a Chair (10.05 am)  
 

The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
opened the Decision Session, and explained that each Executive Member 
would Chair the Decision Session for their respective items. This would be 
himself for Agenda items 6 (Merger of Safer York Business Partnership 
with York BID including transfer of Reserves) and 7 (Re-procurement of the 
Stray Dog Contract). The Leader of the Council and Executive Member for 
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships would take over as Chair for Agenda item 
8 (Use of Acomb Garth for the 24/7 Neighbourhood Mental Health Centre 
Pilot). The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency 
would then take over as Chair for Agenda item 9 (Strategic Partner 
Endorsement of the White Rose Forest Strategic Plan 2025-50). 
 

Page 11



10. Apologies for Absence (10.06 am)  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Steels-Walshaw, Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care. In Cllr Steels-Walshaw’s 
absence, it was noted that Cllr Douglas, Leader of the Council and 
Executive Member for Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, would make the 
decision in respect of Agenda item 8 (Use of Acomb Garth for the 24/7 
Neighbourhood Mental Health Centre Pilot). 

 
 
11. Declarations of Interest (10.06 am)  
 

The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
12. Minutes (10.06 am)  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Combined Executive Member Decision 
Session held on 3 June 2025 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
 
13. Public Participation (10.07 am)  
 

It was noted that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Speaking in relation to Agenda item 8 (Use of Acomb Garth for the 24/7 
Neighbourhood Mental Health Centre Pilot), Cllr Carol Runciman welcomed 
the report, but raised concerns over continuity of services given that the 
NHS grant covered only two years, the impact on existing services based in 
Acomb Garth, provision for a place of safety under Section 136 of the 
Mental Health Act, the potential for outstanding legal issues to prove an 
impediment, and the need for consultation with local Councillors. 

 
 
14. Merger of Safer York Business Partnership with York BID 

including transfer of Reserves (10.12 am)  
 

The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 
considered a report proposing approving the transfer of reserve funding 
held by Safer York Business Crime Partnership to York BID. The Head of 

Page 12



Community Safety provided an overview, noting that following the transfer 
of the partnership’s functions to the BID in March 2025, a decision was now 
required to approval of the transfer of the partnership’s reserves, which 
were held on behalf of the partnership in a separate account within the 
Council’s Community Safety budget. 
 
It was confirmed that the partnership had accrued reserves through 
commission paid by its radio contractor which were held by the Council at 
the request of the partnership to facilitate transactions. This was not the 
Council’s money but sat as a separate budget with its own annual report; 
there were no outstanding transactions since 31 March 2025 as the BID 
was now responsible for all contracts held by the partnership. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 

Communities approves the transfer of reserve funding held by 
Safer York Business Crime Partnership to York BID. 

 
Reason:  To preserve the valuable services provided by the scheme in 


[...]

arrangements and ensure best outcomes for the residents of 
York.  

 
[The Leader of the Council and the Executive Member for Housing, 
Planning and Safer Communities both left the Decision Session at 10.44 
am, and the Executive Member for Environment and Climate  
Emergency then took the chair for the remainder of the meeting]. 

 
 

Page 15



17. Strategic Partner Endorsement of the White Rose Forest 
Strategic Plan 2025-50 (10.44 am)  

 
The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Emergency 
considered a report noting the new Strategic Plan developed and approved 
by the White Rose Forest (WRF) partnership, and seeking City of York 
Council’s endorsement as a strategic partner. The Strategy and Policy 
Manager (Carbon Reduction Team) provided an overview, noting that the 
WRF, which was the Community Forest for North and West Yorkshire, was 
not a single forest but the network of all trees, woods and forests across 
the region. Endorsement for the Strategic Plan 2025-50, which expressed 
the partnership’s long-term direction, ambition and strategic objectives, was 
sought from WRF partners, including all local authorities within the region.  
 
It was noted that the Strategic Plan aligned closely with York’s Local Plan, 
Climate Change Strategy, Health and Wellbeing Strategy, Economic 
Strategy and emerging Local Nature Recovery Strategy. It was a Council 
ambition to increase York’s tree canopy cover from 10.8% to 13% by 2050, 
and tree planting had broad public support. Successes to date included the 
79-hectare York Community Woodland and the 5,300 trees planted in 
urban areas through the York Green Streets initiative. The Council was 
also seeking to protect and restore existing trees and woodland as well as 
working with upstream partners to enhance flood resilience.  
 
The Executive Member expressed her support for the work of the WRF, 
noting news that the broader Northern Forest, of which the WRF formed 
part, had now planted 10m trees to date against a target of 50m by 2050. 
She thanked the officer for his work on Green Streets, and noted that the 
13% target could not be achieved on Council land alone, highlighting work 
with partners to encourage tree planting on their land. She noted that every 
tree in every garden was part of the WRF, calling on all to work together to 
meet the target. 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Emergency: 
 

a) Notes that a new WRF Strategic Plan 2025-50 has been 
developed and approved by the WRF partnership and 
formally endorses it, demonstrating City of York Council’s 
support. 

b) Notes how the Council can play its part in successful 
delivery of the Strategic Plan with reference to the priorities 
and targets for York. 

c) Notes the progress made to date towards York’s priorities 
and targets. 

Page 16



 
Reason:  To demonstrate City of York Council’s support for the WRF 

partnership and the long-term direction and level of ambition of 
its Strategic Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 10.55 am]. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 

 
 

Meeting: Combined Executive Member Decision Session 

Meeting date: 05/08/2025 

Report of: Director of Finance 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Finance, Performance, 
Major Projects and Equalities 

 

Decision Report: Application for Community 
Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report details an application to list the following property as 

Asset of Community Value (ACV) for consideration by the Council. 
 

A. The Fox Inn 90 The Village, Stockton on the Forest, York, YO32 
9UW. An application has been received by Campaign for Real Ale 
(York Branch). 

 
2. The application has been received, for a decision by the Executive 

Member in the Council’s statutory capacity as an Asset of 
Community Value (ACV) listing authority. 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
3. This process is a statutory requirement. The process and the 

effects through the listing of an asset is set out in detail in this 
paper. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
4. The process is a statutory requirement. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

5. There are no financial strategy implications to this decision. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 
Recommendation and Reasons 

 
6. The Executive Member is asked to consider the officer 

recommendation(s) to: 
 
Approve the listing of: 
(i) The Fox Inn 90 The Village, Stockton on Forest, York, YO32 

9UW, as Assets of Community Value (ACV) for the reasons 
outlined within this report. 

Reason: 
To ensure the Council meets its legislative obligations (pursuant to 
the Localism Act 2011 and the Assets of Community Value 
(England) Regulations 2012) and promotes community access to 
community facilities. 

 

Background 
 

 
7. The purpose behind the provisions regarding Assets of Community 

Value (ACV) in the Localism Act 2011 is to ensure that property 
(land and building) assets which are currently used for 
principal/non-ancillary use(s) which benefit the local communities 
are not disposed of without the local community being given an 
opportunity to bid for these assets when the owner wishes to 
dispose of the asset. This right is not simply to accommodate 
‘public assets’ but also private assets, the test is whether such 
assets are viewed as ‘assets of community value’.  These assets 
therefore could be currently owned by the public, private or 
voluntary sector. 
 

8. Section 89(1)(a) sets out that land in the local authority’s area may 
be listed on the ACV list only in response to a community 
nomination. Section 89(2)(b)(iii) of the Localism Act 2011 requires 
that the organisation nominating an asset to be an ACV is a person 
that is a voluntary or community body with a local connection to the 
asset nominated. Further, the legislation requires that the 
nominating organisation must inclu
[...]
ate: 5 August 2025 

Report of: Director of Public Health 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult 
Social Care / Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Economy & Culture 

 

Decision Report: York and North Yorkshire 
Economic Inactivity Trailblazer: Grant 
Acceptance 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This Decision Report requests that members accept the York-

specific funding agreed as part of the £10m Economic Inactivity 
Trailblazer, awarded to York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority as part of the government’s Get Britain Working 
programme. This is worth £1,038,250 to York and comes 
alongside other funding streams and programmes delivered across 
the whole region which will benefit York residents. 
 

2. The paper details the purpose of the funding, the intended 
outcomes, the process for allocating the resource, and specific 
details of the schemes in York which will benefit, along with 
impacts. 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
3. The benefits of this resource include investment in local services 

which will support residents to engage with employers, access key 
work, volunteering and employment opportunities, and increase 
the number of people in York in work. 
 

4. The limited time window of delivery of the Trailblazers programme 
– within this financial year – alongside the fact that tackling long-
term economic inactivity is often complex and requires a multi-

Page 49 Agenda Item 7



component approach, constitute the key challenges within this 
project. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
5. The acceptance of this resource aligns with the Economic Strategy 

2022-2032 for York, specifically around good jobs and increasing 
productivity, and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032, 
where good jobs are seen as a fundamental ‘building block’ for 
health. 
 

6. Reducing the number of people in York economically inactive due 
to ill health will help meet the core commitments in the Council 
plan, specifically affordability, Equalities and Human Rights, and 
Health Inequalities. 
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

7. Members are being asked to accept £1,038,250 under a grant 
agreement to fund new and existing projects delivered by CYC and 
partners in 2025/26. The grant will also cover any management 
and administration costs incurred by the Council and therefore 
there will be no additional cost to CYC in accepting this funding. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
8. Members are recommended to: 

 
Accept funding worth £1,038,250 from York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority to deliver and /or commission the individual 
projects and schemes set out in this paper as part of the economic 
Inactivity Trailblazer programme. 

 
Reason: this will increase the number of people in York in good 
jobs, and support individuals currently economically inactive to 
benefit from key work, volunteering and employability 
opportunities. 

 

Background 
 
9. The Get Britain Working Trailblazer was announced by the 

Government in November 2024, alongside the Get Britain Working 
White Paper. York and North Yorkshire is one of eight sites in 

Page 50



England and Wales chosen to focus on improving the support 
available to people who are economically inactive due to ill health 
and help them return to work. 
 

10. The purpose of the Get Britain Working Trailblazer Fund is to 
mobilise local work, health and skills support – so everyone who 
wants to work can get the joined-up support they need. The 
learning from the Trailblazers will support development of national 
policy and the design of how locally joined-up support will work in 
practice across England and Wales.  
 

11. Currently in York, the data shows that we have not been 
unaffected by nationally rising trends around economic inactivity, 
although in general the picture is more positive than the national 
average: 

 

 19.8% of the working age (16-64) York population are 
economically inactive, vs an England average of 21.1%

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Combined Executive Member 
Decision Session 

Date 5 August 2025 

Present Councillor Lomas (Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights 
Equality, and Inclusion 
Councillor Kilbane (Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Executive Member for Economy and Culture) 
Councillor Steels-Walshaw (Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

In Attendance 
 

Jonathan Byrne (Head of City Strategy and 
Partnerships) 
Nick Collins (Head of Property Services) 
Graham Hogben (Asset Manager) 
Garry Taylor (Director of City Development) 

  

 
18. Appointing a Chair (10.04am)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights Equality, and Inclusion opened the Decision Session.  She 
explained that she would Chair the Decision Session until  Agenda Item 6 - 
Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 2011 (The 
Fox Inn, Stockton on the Forest), after which the Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Executive Member for Economy and Culture would then take 
over as Chair for Agenda item 7 – York Economic Inactivity Trailblazer and 
Agenda Item 8 – Urgent Business. 
 
 
19. Apologies for Absence (10.05am)  
 
Apologies for absence were received and noted for Cllr Fisher, who had 
been registered to speak at the Decision Session. 
 
 
20. Declarations of Interest (10.05am)  
 
The Executive Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or any 



disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect of business 
on the agenda. There were none. 
 
 
21. Minutes (10.05am)  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Environment and Climate Emergency 

Executive Decision Session held on 20 May 2025 and the 
Minutes of the Combined Executive Member Decision Session 
held on 1 June 2025 approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 
22. Public Participation (10.06am)  
 
It was noted that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Flick Williams spoke on 
Agenda item 7 – York Economic Inactivity Trailblazer. She explained that 
long term absence was complicated. She made a number of comments in 
relation to the barriers to work faced by different groups of people the 
trailblazer was intended to support. The Chair thanked her for her 
comments. 
 
 
23. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011 (10.06am)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality and Inclusion considered a report detailing an application 
to list The Fox Inn, 90 The Village, Stockton on the Forest, York, as an 
Asset of Community Value (ACV).   
 
The Head of Property Services outlined the report and confirmed that the 
property met the eligible criteria for the ACV listing. The Asset Manager 
noted that the new owners of the pub supported the application and he 
listed the community events that took place at the pub. He added that Cllr 
Fisher was fully supportive of the application. It was then; 
 
Resolved:  That the Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major 

Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion approves the 
listing of The Fox Inn, 90 The Village, Stockton on Forest, York, 
YO32 9UW, as an Asset of Community Value (ACV).  

 
Reason: To ensure the Council meets its legislative obligations (pursuant 

to the Localism Act 2011 and the Assets of Community Value 



(England) Regulations 2012) and promotes community access 
to community facilities. 

 
[The Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member for 
Economy and Culture took the Chair for the remainder of the 
Decision Session at 10.12am]. 
 
 
24. York Economic Inactivity Trailblazer (10.12am)  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member for Economy and 
Culture considered a report that requested acceptance of York-specific 
funding agreed as part of the £10m Economic Inactivity Trailblazer, 
awarded to York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority as part of the 
government’s Get Britain Working programme. The Executive Member for 
Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care was also in attendance for the 
item. 
 
The Director of City Development thanked the Executive Members for 
accepting the report. He explained that the York specific was worth 
£1,038,250 from the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(YNYCA), under the Government’s Get Britain Working programme (which 
was is part of a £10m fund overall). He explained that funding would enable 
the Council to deliver and/or commission a broad range of schemes 
targeted at supporting residents currently economically inactive, particularly 
those experiencing ill health, disability, or caring responsibilities, into good 
jobs, volunteering opportunities, and other forms of positive economic 
activity. 
 
He explained that the suite of schemes had been developed rapidly and in 
close partnership with our voluntary sector, health partners, and other local 
authorities, and was designed to deliver maximum benefit in a single 
financial year. He added that the schemes were pragmatic, targeted, and 
focused on those with the greatest barriers to employment. He detailed the 
delivery risks and mitigation measures to address them. He explained how 
the programme would meet the Council’s strategies and Council Plan. 
 
The Director of City Development then noted the updated recommendation 
for approval, which was to: 
1. Accept funding worth £1,038,250 from the York and North Yorkshire 

Combined Authority (YNYCA) to deliver and/or commission the 
individual projects and schemes set out in this paper as part of the 
Economic Inactivity Trailblazer programme. 

2. Approve that City of York Council (CYC) enters into a Grant Agreement 
with YNYCA for the above funding. 



3. Delegate authority to the Director of Public Health, in consultation with 
the Chief Finance Officer and the Director of Governance, to: 

 Negotiate and conclude the Grant Agreement and any 
modifications/extensions. 

 Commence and conclude any compliant procurement processes in line 
with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and the Procurement Act 
2023. 

 Negotiate and agree any onward grant agreements or financial 
assistance to third parties, ensuring compliance with the Subsidy Control 
Act 2022. 

 
The reasons for the recommendation were to:  

 To support economically inactive residents back into employment, 
improve public health, reduce inequality, and enhance affordability. 

 To ensure compliance with the relevant legal frameworks: Subsidy 
Control Act 2022, Procurement Act 2023, and the Council’s own 
Financial and Contract Procedure Rules. 

 To enable timely and effective delivery of schemes within the single-year 
funding timeframe. 

 
The Director of City Development noted that the intention was to focus on 
good jobs. He added that because of the timeframe, the programme had to 
align with current programmes. He noted that the programme allowed 
scope for codesigning across sectors. 
 
The Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care noted 
that the Trailblazer funding would support people to be independent. She 
noted that she knew the challenges faced by people and that with the right 
support they could thrive. She added that he schemes could be tailored to 
support people’s needs and she was looking forward to how the 
programme and initiatives would be used across the city. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member for Economy and 
Culture thanked officers, noting that the turnaround for the Trailblazer 
would be quick. He noted that it would be fair to ask how the money would 
be spent and he noted that the money would be spent sticking to the social 
model of disability. It was then; 
 
Resolved:  That the Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive Member 

for Economy and Culture gave approval:  
 

1. To accept funding worth £1,038,250 from the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority (YNYCA) to deliver 
and/or commission the individual projects and schemes 



set out in the published report as part of the Economic 
Inactivity Trailblazer programme. 

 
2. For the City of York Council (CYC) to enter into a Grant 

Agreement with YNYCA for the above funding. 
 

3. To the delegation of authority to the Director of Public 
Health, in consultation with the Chief Finance Officer and 
the Director of Governance, to: 

 Negotiate and conclude the Grant Agreement and any 
modifications/extensions. 

 Commence and conclude any compliant procurement 
processes in line with the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules and the Procurement Act 2023. 

 Negotiate and agree any onward grant agreements or 
financial assistance to third parties, ensuring 
compliance with the Subsidy Control Act 2022. 

 
Reasons: 

1. To support economically inactive residents back into 
employment, improve public health, reduce inequality, 
and enhance affordability. 

 
2. To ensure compliance with the relevant legal frameworks: 

Subsidy Control Act 2022, Procurement Act 2023, and the 
Council’s own Financial and Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
3. To enable timely and effective delivery of schemes within 

the single-year funding timeframe. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Lomas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10:00am and finished at 10:24am]. 


